#### RESOLUTION NO. 2017-\_\_\_\_

### CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

### A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, NAMING HAZEL ARMBRISTER HONORARY CITY HISTORIAN; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Hazel Armbrister has been a resident of the City of Pompano Beach for some sixty (60) years and therefore has lived much of the history of Pompano and Pompano Beach; and

WHEREAS, Hazel has unselfishly and tirelessly shared her experience and knowledge with others as an educator for 31 years; and

WHEREAS, Hazel has been a board member of the Pompano Beach Historical Society

for some 34 years; and

WHEREAS, Hazel was a charter member of the Pompano Beach Historic Preservation

Committee and its first Chairperson; and

WHEREAS, where it is now only proper and fitting to honor such a qualified person;

now, therefore,

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

**SECTION 1.** That Hazel Armbrister is hereby named the City's honorary historian.

**SECTION 2.** That Hazel Armbrister is hereby appointed to serve as honorary historian until such time that a successor is appointed.

**<u>SECTION 3.</u>** This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

### LAMAR FISHER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

## ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK

MEB/jrm 4/4/17 l:reso/2017-186